COUNTY BOROUGH OF BRIGHTON.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1947.

Development Plan for the County Borough of Brighton.

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Develop-ment Plan was on the 30th day of March, 1953, submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for approval.

Government for approval. The Development Plan relates to land situate within the County Borough of Brighton. A certified copy of the Development Plan as sub-mitted for approval has been deposited at the office of the Borough Engineer and Surveyor, 26-30, King's Road, Brighton, for public inspection free of charge by all persons interested between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays other than Saturdays and public holidays and between the hours of 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays. Any objection or representation with reference to

Any objection or representation with reference to Any objection of representation with reference to the Development Plan may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Govern-ment, Whitehall, London, S.W.1, before the 30th day of June, 1953, and any objection or representation should state the grounds on which it is made. Persons making an objection or representation may register their names and addresses with the Borough Engineer and Surveyor, 26-30, King's Road, Brighton 1, and will then be entitled to receive notice of the eventual approval of the Development Plan.

Dated this 30th day of March, 1953.

W. O. DODD, Deputy Town Clerk. Town Hall,

Brighton. (001)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1947

COUNTY BOROUGH OF READING

Development Plan

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Develop-ment Plan was on Monday the 30th day of March, 1953, submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for approval.

Local Government for approval. The Development Plan relates to the County Borough of Reading. Certified copies of the Development Plan as sub-mitted for approval have been deposited for public inspection at the office of the Borough Surveyor, Town Hall, Reading. Such certified copies so deposited are available for inspection free of charge by all persons interested at the place mentioned above between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on weekdays other than Saturdays, and between 8.30 a.m. and 12.30 p.m. on Saturdays. Saturdays.

Saturdays. Any objection or representation with reference to the Development Plan may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Govern-ment, Whitehall, London, S.W.1, before the 30th day of May, 1953, and any such objection and representation should state the grounds on which it was made was made.

G. F. DARLOW, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Reading. (276)

NATIONAL PARKS AND ACCESS TO THE COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1949.

CUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL.

Survey of Public Rights of Way

Borough of Whitehaven. Rural District of Ennerdale

Rural District of Millom.

NOTICE is hereby given that the survey of public rights of way has been completed and a draft map and statement prepared in accordance with the above Act for that part of the County included in the above named Borough and Rural Districts. A copy of the draft map and statement in respect of the Borough of Whitehaven and the Rural District of Ennerdale has been deposited at the Rural District Council Offices, Cleator, in the said County and for the Rural District of Millom at the Rural District Council Offices, Millom, in the said County, and may be inspected there at all reasonable hours.

A further copy of the draft map and statement in respect of the Borough of Whitehaven has been deposited at the Town Hall, Whitehaven, and a fur-ther copy of the draft map and statement in respect of each parish in the Rural Districts of Ennerdale and Millom has been deposited with the respective Clerks of Parish Councils or Chairmen of Parish Meetings as the case may be. Representations or objections may be made to the County Council as to anything contained in or omitted from the draft map and statement.

Such representations or objections must be sent to the undersigned before the 8th day of August, 1953.

Dated this 1st day of April, 1953.

G. N. C. SWIFT, Clerk of the County Council. The Courts.

Carlisle. (250)

NATIONAL PARKS AND ACCESS TO THE COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1949.

WEDNESFIELD URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

The Wednesfield Urban District Council March End Diversion Order, 1953.

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Order was made on the 31st day of March, 1953, and is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

The Order relates to land situate in the Parish of Wednesfield.

Wednesfield. The effect of the Order will be to divent the public right of way running in a North Westerly direction through Field No. 480a of the 1938 Revision of Ordnance Survey Staffs. Sheet LXII.8 adjoining Waddens Brook Lane, Manch End, Wednesfield, in the county of Stafford, from a point within the said Field to approximately the boundary of Field No. 478 of the 1938 Revision of Ordnance Survey Staffs. Sheet LXII.8 to a line running from the point here-inbefore referred to through the said Field No. 480a, firstly in a Westerly direction and then in a Northerly direction, to approximately the boundary of the said Field No. 478. A certified copy of the Order and of the Map

A certified copy of the Order and of the Map contained in the Order has been deposited at the Council Offices, High Street, Wednesfield, and will be open for inspection free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5-30 p.m. on weekdays except Saturdays when the hours are from 9 a.m. to 12 p.on. from 9 a.m. to 12 noon.

Any objection or representation with reference to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, White-hall, London, S.W.1, and any such objection or representation should state the grounds on which it is made before the 5th May, 1953. Dated this 1st day of April, 1953.

W. G. MORGAN, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, High Street, Wednesfield, Staffs. (233)

NATIONAL PARKS AND ACCESS TO THE COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1949.

SECTION 42.

URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF CHESHUNT.

The Cheshunt (Goffs Lane) Footpath Diversion Order, 1953.

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Order was made on the 30th day of March, 1953, and is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

Local Government for confirmation. The Order relates to land situate in the North Ward of the Urban District of Cheshunt. The effect of the Order will be to divert a portion of the public right of way running from Goffs Lane in a south-westerly direction to a point in Halstead Hill immediately opposite its junction with Silver Street, so that it shall run along the westerly boundary of a block of six houses intended to be erected in the north-easterly corner of Field No. 955 on Ordnance Survey Map of Hertfordshire Sheet XLI. 7 (1914 Edition). A certified copy of the Order and of the map con-

A certified copy of the Order and of the map con-tained in the Order has been deposited at the Manor House, Cheshunt, and will be open for inspection free